

No. 23-1316

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUG SMITH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD STILLIE, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS CHAIR, ALASKA PUBLIC OFFICES
COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
ALASKANS FOR BETTER ELECTIONS, INC.**

SCOTT M. KENDALL
Counsel of Record
JAHNA M. LINDEMUTH
CASHION GILMORE & LINDEMUTH
510 L Street, Suite 601
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 222-7932
scott@cashiongilmore.com

*Counsel for Respondent Alaskans
for Better Elections, Inc.*

332116



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT..... | 2 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 12 |
| I. There is a fundamental mismatch between this vehicle and the questions presented in this interlocutory appeal | 12 |
| II. Because petitioners’ request for a preliminary injunction is moot, they seek an advisory opinion on the merits of their underlying claims | 16 |
| III. The decision below is correct and does not even arguably conflict with the decisions of other circuit courts..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|------------------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 835 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 17 |
| <i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 21-22 |
| <i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)..... | .5, 6, 15, 20 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | .6, 18 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | .6, 7, 8, 11, 15, 18, 20, 21 |
| <i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017)..... | 13-14 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... | 17 |
| <i>Gaspee Project v. Mederos</i> , 13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2647 (2022)..... | .8 |
| <i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)..... | 17 |

Authorities Cont.

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Iowa Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) | 20 |
| <i>Kohlhaas v. State</i> , 518 P.3d 1095 (Alaska 2022) | 3 |
| <i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) | 21 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) | 20 |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) | 11 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) | 21 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 20 |
| <i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024) | 13 |
| <i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018) | 21 |
| <i>No on E v. Chiu</i> , 85 F.4th 493 (9th Cir. 2023) | 11 |

Authorities Cont.

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|--------------|
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 22 |
| <i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 7 F.4th 811 (9th Cir. 2021) | 21 |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021) | 17 |
| <i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017) | 17 |
| <i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) | 17 |
| <i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021) | 17 |
| <i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 20 |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v.</i> <i>Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) | 11, 15, 16 |
| <i>Winter v.</i> <i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) | 1, 5, 12, 16 |
| <i>Wyoming Gun Owners v. Gray</i> , 83 F.4th 1224 (10th Cir. 2023) | 19, 20 |

Authorities Cont.

Page

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const., amend. I 2, 5, 13, 14, 17, 19

Statutes

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.040 3, 6

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.040(r) 10

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.074(b) 3

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.090 4, 7

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.390(a) 3

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(5) 3

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(19) 3, 4, 10

Other Authority

Sup. Ct. R. 10 1
